Page 5167 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 3501
SUBCHAPTER III—REHABILITATION AND
POSTHOSPITALIZATION CARE PROGRAMS
AND ASSISTANCE TO STATES AND LO-
CALITIES
§ 3441. Repealed. Pub. L. 106–310, div. B, title
XXXIV, § 3405(b), Oct. 17, 2000, 114 Stat. 1221
Section, Pub. L. 89–793, title IV, § 401, Nov. 8, 1966, 80

133z–7 of former Title 5, was also repealed and reenacted
as section 907(a) to (c) of Title 5 by Pub. L. 89–554.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 623 of
former Title 5, Executive Departments and Govern-
ment Officers and Employees, prior to the general revi-
sion and enactment of Title 5, Government Organiza-
tion and Employees, by Pub. L. 89–554, § 1, Sept. 1, 1966,
80 Stat. 378.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions, personnel, assets, and li-
abilities of the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices, including the functions of the Secretary of Health
and Human Services and the Assistant Secretary for
Public Health Emergency Preparedness [now Assistant
Secretary for Preparedness and Response] relating
thereto, to the Secretary of Homeland Security, and for
treatment of related references, see former section
313(5) and (6), and sections 551(d), 552(d), and 557 of Title
6, Domestic Security, and the Department of Homeland
Security Reorganization Plan of November 25, 2002, as
modified, set out as a note under section 542 of Title 6.
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUNCTIONS
For assignment of certain emergency preparedness
functions to Secretary of Health and Human Services,
see Parts 1, 2, and 8 of Ex. Ord. No. 12656, Nov. 18, 1988,
53 F.R. 47491, set out as a note under section 5195 of this
title.
ORDER OF SUCCESSION
For order of succession during any period when both
Secretary and Deputy Secretary of Health and Human
Services are unable to perform functions and duties of
office of Secretary, see Ex. Ord. No. 13250, Dec. 28, 2001,
67 F.R. 1597, listed in a table under section 3345 of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees.
REDUCING ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN FOR RESEARCHERS
Pub. L. 114–255, div. A, title II, § 2034, Dec. 13, 2016, 130
Stat. 1059, provided that:
‘‘(a) PLAN PREPARATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF
MEASURES TO REDUCE ADMINISTRATIVE BURDENS.—